DOI: 10.21608/erj.2025.386478.1239
Received 18 May 2025; Received in revised form 21 June 2025; Accepted 13 August 2025
Available online 01 September 2025
Engineering Research Journal
journal homepage: https://erj.journals.ekb.eg/
Finite Element Modeling of Reinforced Concrete beam Strengthened by
Concrete Overlay
Ehsan Nabil1,*, Mohamed Yehia1, Nehal Magdy1, Alaa Sherif1

Beam
Diameter of
longitudinal
tension re-
bar (mm)
Thickness
of upper
layer (mm)
Strength of concrete
(MPa)
Upper
layer
Lower
layer
CB 16 - 30 30
UC50-12-30 12 50 30 30
UC50-16-30 16 50 30 30
UC50-18-30 18 50 30 30
UC50-20-30 20 50 30 30
UC40-16-30 16 40 30 30
UC60-16-30 16 60 30 30
UC70-16-30 16 70 30 30
UC80-16-30 16 80 30 30
UC50-16-35 16 50 35 30
UC50-16-40 16 50 40 30
Figure 3: Finite element model.
Table 2: Plastic damage model parameters.
Parameters Values
Expansion angle 36°